South Ayrshire Council 2010-2011 Statement of Accounts

31 | P a g e

Adjustment 6 – IAS 7 Cash Flow Statement – Under IFRS, the Council must show cash and cash equivalents as a single balance on
the face of the CIES.  Cash and cash equivalents include the bank balances, petty cash, overdrafts (if they are integral to the cash
management of the organisation) and investments due to mature within 3 months of the balance sheet date.  Therefore an adjustment
was made to consolidate the cash balance with the overdraft balance as the latter is considered by the Council to integral to the day to
day cash management of the organisation.

Adjustment 7 – IAS 37 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets – An adjustment has been made to reflect that fact that
under IFRS, provisions must be split between current and non-current, which is determined by the expected timescales for the
settlement of the liability.

The reconciliation to IFRS from the previous UK GAAP accounts is summarised in the following tables.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
 SORP based

2009-2010

IFRS
Transition

Adjustment
2009-2010

IFRS based
2009-2010

 £000 £000 £000
Central Services to the Public 4,662 63 4,725
Cultural and Related Services 11,688 263 11,951
Education Services 97,695 904 98,599
Environmental Services 13,671 112 13,783
Fire and Rescue Services 7,592 - 7,592
Housing Services 621 225 846
General Fund Housing 3,485 106 3,591
Planning and Development Services 2,678 293 2,971
Police Services 10,559 - 10,559
Roads and Transportation  10,476 306 10,782
Social Work 69,595 274 69,869
Corporate and Democratic Core 2,825 3 2,828
Non Distributed Costs 3,058 371 3,429
Exceptional Item 1,088 - 1,088
Cost of services 239,693 2,920 242,613
Other Operating Expenditure

   (Gain) or loss on the disposal of fixed assets (113) - (113)
(Surplus) or deficit on Trading Services  (820) 33 (787)

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
   Interest payable and similar charges 13,867 3 13,870

Interest  and investment income (816) - (816)
Pension interest cost and expected return on pension assets 3,859 - 3,859
Investment property income, expenditure and changes in fair value - (549) (549)
Taxation and non-specific grant income

   Revenue support grant (155,399) - (155,399)
Recognised Capital Income - (8,460) (8,460)
Non domestic rates redistribution (47,008) - (47,008)
Council tax and community charge income (52,786) - (52,786)

(Surplus) or deficit on the provision of services 477 (6,053) (5,576)
   (Surplus) or deficit on the revaluation of property, plant and equipment assets (60,774) 48 (60,726)
(Surplus) or deficit on the revaluation of available for sale financial assets (63) - (63)
Actuarial (gains) or losses on pension fund assets and liabilities  98,412 - 98,412
Other unrealised (gains) or losses (384) - (384)
Other comprehensive income and expenditure 37,191 48 37,239
   Total comprehensive income and expenditure 37,668 (6,005) 31,663

South Ayrshire Council 2010-2011 Statement of Accounts

32 | P a g e

Balance Sheet 31 March 2009

Opening
IFRS

Transition
Adjustment 01 April 2009

SORP
Movements
2009-2010

IFRS
Transition

Adjustment
2009-2010 31 March 2010

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and Equipment
   Council dwellings 191,618 - 191,618 58,548 - 250,166

Other land and building 277,125 7,115 284,240 5,818 (115) 289,943
Vehicles, plant, furniture and

   equipment 4,263 61 4,324 1,963 (18) 6,269
Community assets 951 - 951 (1) - 950
Infrastructure 42,749 - 42,749 1,219 - 43,968
Assets under construction 439 - 439 1,660 - 2,099
Surplus assets 8,261 (385) 7,876 (60) 7 7,823

Investment property 15,092 (7,174) 7,918 37 (33) 7,922
Intangible assets 227 - 227 (220) - 7
Long term investments 4,590 - 4,590 (233) - 4,357
Long-term debtors 64 - 64 (1)  - 63
Long-term Assets 545,379 (383) 544,996 68,730 (159) 613,567

   Short-term investments 44,588 (44,588) - - - -
Assets held for sale - 370 370 - - 370
Inventories 501 - 501 10 - 511
Short-term debtors 18,596 - 18,596 (479) 18 18,135
Cash and cash equivalents (4,000)  44,588 40,588 (15,336) (18) 25,234
Current Assets 59,685 370 60,055 (15,805) - 44,250

   Short-term borrowing (2,677) - (2,677) 234 2,308 (135)
Short-term creditors (34,381) (5,173) (39,554) 936 (2,889) (41,507)
Provisions - (2,631) (2,631) - 1,588 (1,043)
Other short-term liabilities (9,023) - (9,023) (106) - (9,129)
Current Liabilities (46,081) (7,804) (53,885) 1,064 1,007 (51,814)

   Provisions (7,636) 2,631 (5,005) 2,281 (1,588) (4,312)
Government grants deferred (20,089) 20,089 - (6,692) 6,692 -
Long-term borrowing  (187,509) - (187,509) 14,999 - (172,510)
Other long-term liabilities(finance
lease) - (1,046) (1,046) - 53 (993)

Other long-term liabilities (pensions) (39,368) - (39,368) (100,501) - (139,869)
Other long-term liabilities (67,006) - (67,006) (1,744) - (68,750)
Long-term Liabilities (321,608) 21,674 (299,934) (91,657) 5,157 (386,434)

   Net Assets 237,375 13,857 251,232 (37,668) 6,005 219,569

   Usable Reserves 30,568 - 30,568 3,915 - 34,483
Unusable Reserves 206,807 13,857 220,664 (41,583) 6,005 185,086
Total Reserves 237,375 13,857 251,232 (37,668) 6,005 219,569
.

Note 6 Exceptional item

Equal Pay/Job evaluation/ Single Status  - the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account includes an exceptional expenditure
item of £2.491m in respect of an adjustment to the provision for equal pay claims dating from 2001-2002 and the cost of successful
appeals arising from the implementation of single status.

Note 7 Material items of income and expense

Where items are not disclosed on the face of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), The Code requires a
disclosure of the nature and amount of material items.  As a result of the reduction in the Council’s share of the Strathclyde Pension